CHAPTER 143.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE PLATS OF THE VILLAGE OF LU VERNE, AND ADDITIONS THERETO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The platting, plats and recording of the plats of the village of Lu Verne, in Rock county, and of the following additions thereto recorded in the office of the register of deeds of said

county, viz:

"Warren & Kniss' addition to the village of Lu Verne," recorded July eighth (8th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874); "Van Eps & Vary's addition to the village of Lu Verne," recorded September twenty-third (23rd), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876); "Kniss & Brown's addition to the village of Lu Verne," recorded May twenty-first (21st,) one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878); "P. J. Kniss' addition to the village of Lu Verne," recorded June sixth (6th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), and Warren and Kniss' second (2nd) addition to the village of Lu Verne recorded November fifteenth (15th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), with the surveyor's certificates and certificates of the parties laying out said plats written thereon, or attached thereto with the acknowledgments of the same are hereby legalized and confirmed, and made in all respects effectual, notwithstanding any defect in form or substance of said certificates or plats, or in the execution or recording thereof.

SEC. 2. This act is a public act and shall be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 144

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE CERTAIN ACTS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVI-SORS OF THE TOWN OF CHASKA, COUNTY OF CARVER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the acts and proceedings of the board of supervisors of the town of Chaska, in the county of Carver, in conveying the court house block in the village of Chaska in said town, with the court house and other buildings thereon situated, to said county of Carver, be and the same are hereby confirmed and legalized, and the deeds of conveyance executed by the supervisors of said town, and George Faber, Philip Henk and Lucian Warner, to

said Carver county, purporting and intending to convey to said Carver county, said court house block and the said buildings thereon situated, be and the same are hereby declared to be legal and valid conveyances.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 21, 1881.

CHAPTER 145.

AN ACT LEGALIZING THE ACTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COM-MISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF KANDIYOHI, IN ALLOWING A CERTAIN CLAIM AND AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the allowance by the board of county commissioners of the county of Kandiyohi, on January 7th, 1880, of the claim of one Andrew Railson, county treasurer of said county, to the amount of seventy-seven (\$77.00) dollars, reimbursing the said Andrew Railson for moneys necessarily paid and laid out by him for attorneys' fees and other disbarsements, in an action in the nature of a quo warranto, theretofore brought on his relation in the supreme court of the State of Minnesota against one Hugh Sanderson, late treasurer of said county, in order to obtain possession of the books, vouchers and funds belonging to the county treasury of said county, be and the same hereby is in all things and parts, legalized, and that the chairman of said board and the county auditor of said Kandiyohi county be authorized and empowered to issue the proper warrant for the claim so allowed in favor of the said Andrew Railson.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

CHAPTER 146.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ACTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BENSON, SWIFT COUNTY. MINNESOTA, IN LAYING, EXTENDING AND VACATING STREETS IN SAID VILLAGE SINCE THE ORGANIZATION OF SAID VILLAGE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the acts and proceedings of the village council of the village of Benson, Swift county, Minnesota, in laying